

No. 2021-0497

In the Supreme Court of Ohio

APPEAL FROM THE COURT OF APPEALS, EIGHTH APPELLATE DISTRICT
CUYAHOGA COUNTY, OHIO
CASE NO. CA-20-109517

AMANDA BRANDT,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

ROY POMPA,

Defendant-Appellee.

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE OHIO ASSOCIATION OF CIVIL TRIAL ATTORNEYS IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE

John K. Fitch (0008119)
Kirstin A. Peterson (0099040)
THE FITCH LAW FIRM
900 Michigan Avenue
Columbus, OH 43215
(614) 545-3930
John@TheFitchLawFirm.com
Kirstin@TheFitchLawFirm.com

Stephen C. Fitch (0022322)
TAFT STETTINIUS & HOLLISTER LLP
65 East State Street, Suite 1000
Columbus, OH 43215
(614) 221-2838
sfitch@taftlaw.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant
Amanda Brandt*

Benjamin C. Sassé (0072856)
(Counsel of Record)
Elisabeth C. Arko (0095895)
TUCKER ELLIS LLP
950 Main Ave., Suite 1100
Cleveland, OH 44113-7213
(216) 696-5000
benajmin.sasse@tuckerellis.com
elisabeth.arko@tuckerellis.com

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Ohio Association
of Civil Trial Attorneys*

Jessica Schidlow
3508 Market Street, Suite 202
Philadelphia, PA 19104
(215) 539-1906
jschidlow@childusa.org

*Staff Attorney for Amicus Curiae
Child USA*

Camille M. Crary (0092692)
OHIO ALLIANCE TO END SEXUAL VIOLENCE
6111 Oak Tree Boulevard, Suite 140
Independence, OH 44131
(614) 929-6875
ccrary@oaesv.org

*Attorney for Amicus Curiae
Ohio Alliance to End Sexual Violence*

Louis E. Grube(0091337)
Paul W. Flowers (0046625)
PAUL W. FLOWERS CO., L.P.A.
Terminal Tower, 40th Floor
50 Public Square
Cleveland, OH 44113
(216) 344-9393
leg@pwfco.com
pwf@pwfco.com

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae
Ohio Association for Justice and American
Association for Justice*

Anne Marie Sferra (0030855)
Daniel C. Gibson (0080129)
BRICKER & ECKLER LLP
100 South Third Street
Columbus, OH 43215
(614) 227-2300
asferra@bricker.com
dgibson@bricker.com

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Ohio Alliance for Civil Justice*

Frank C. Woodside III (0000636)
Peter J. Georgiton (0075109)
Brady R. Wilson (0101533)
Dinsmore & Shohl LLP
191 W. Nationwide Blvd., Suite 300
Columbus, OH 43215
(614) 628-6963
frank.woodside@dinsmore.com
peter.georgiton@dinsmore.com
brady.wilson@dinsmore.com

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Product Liability
Advisory Counsel, Inc.*

Nancy P. Gillete (0059191)
Ohio State Medical Association
5115 Parkcenter Ave., Ste. 200
Dublin, OH 43017
(800) 766-6762
gillete@osma.org

*Attorney for Amicus Curiae Ohio State
Medical Association*

Pamela J. Miller (PHV-22651-2021)
THE LAW OFFICES OF PAMELA J. MILLER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF OHIO ASSOCIATION OF CIVIL TRIAL ATTORNEYS	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
III. ARGUMENT	1
Proposition of Law No. 2.....	2
<i>Arbino</i> correctly held that R.C. 2315.18 violates no fundamental right, is rationally related to a legitimate governmental interest, and is neither unreasonable nor arbitrary; these holdings stand under stare decisis.....	2
A. <i>Arbino</i> was correctly decided.....	4
1. R.C. 2315.18 does not violate the right to a jury trial.	4
a. History shows the right to have jurors decide disputed facts protected against biased fact-finding by judges.....	5
b. Judges have always been able to apply the law to facts the jury finds.	7
c. <i>Arbino</i> correctly found R.C. 2315.18 does not violate the right to a jury trial.	8
2. <i>Arbino</i> correctly applied rational basis review to the facial due process and equal protection challenges.....	13
B. The remaining <i>Galatis</i> factors also weigh against overruling <i>Arbino</i>	14
1. No changed circumstances, as the inherent subjectivity of noneconomic damages still contributes to uncertainty in civil litigation, which adversely impacts Ohio’s economy.	15
2. <i>Arbino</i> and R.C. 2315.18 set forth a practically workable standard.....	17
3. Overruling <i>Arbino</i> would cause undue hardship by upending more than a decade of constitutional jurisprudence.	18

	<u>Page</u>
Proposition of Law No. 1:.....	18
R.C. 2315.18, as applied to a minor victim of sexual assault who received a judgment over \$100 million, violates no constitutional rights.	18
A. Rational basis review applies.	20
B. R.C. 2315.18 is presumed to be constitutional and does not violate Brandt’s due process or equal protection rights.....	20
1. R.C. 2315.18 is rationally related to a legitimate governmental purpose and bears a real and substantial relationship to the public.....	21
2. R.C. 2315.18 is not unreasonable or arbitrary as-applied to Brandt.....	23
IV. CONCLUSION	27
PROOF OF SERVICE	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 99, 118, 133 S. Ct. 2151 (2013)	4
<i>Antoon v. Cleveland Clinic Found.</i> , 148 Ohio St.3d 483, 2016-Ohio-7432	2
<i>Arbino v. Johnson & Johnson</i> , 116 Ohio St.3d 468, 2007-Ohio-6948	passim
<i>Barton v. Barton</i> , 2017-Ohio-980, ¶ 119 (2d Dist.)	18
<i>City of Toledo v. Tellings</i> , 114 Ohio St.3d 278, 2007-Ohio-3724, ¶ 33	13
<i>Dillon v. OhioHealth Corp.</i> , 2015-Ohio-1389, 31 N.E.3d 1232, ¶ 56 (10th Dist.).....	25
<i>Dunn & Witt v. Kanmacher & Stark</i> , 26 Ohio St. 497, 503 (1875)	5
<i>eldon v. Presley</i> , No. 1:10 CV 1077, 2011 WL 3749469, *6 (N.D. Ohio Aug. 9, 2011)	24
<i>Evans ex rel. Kutch v. State</i> , 56 P.3d 1046, 1051 (Alaska 2002)	11
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. of Cal. v. Hyatt</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1485, 1506 (2019).....	17
<i>Galayda v. Lake Hosp. Sys., Inc.</i> , 71 Ohio St.3d 421, (1994).....	9
<i>Giebel v. Lavalley</i> , No. 5:12-CV-750, 2013 WL 6903784, at *6 (N.D. Ohio Dec. 31, 2013)	17, 23
<i>Gourley ex rel. Gourley v. Neb. Methodist Health Sys., Inc.</i> , 265 Neb. 918, 663 N.W.2d 43, 75 (2003)	11
<i>Groch v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 117 Ohio St.3d 192, 2008-Ohio-546	2, 10, 20, 24
<i>Havel v. Villa St. Joseph</i> , 131 Ohio St.3d 235, 2012-Ohio-552.....	10
<i>Hay v. Shirey</i> , No. 1:19 CV 2645, 2021 WL 2210565, at *2 (N.D. Ohio June 1, 2021)	23
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312, 319, 113 S.Ct. 2637 (1993).....	20
<i>Horton v. Oregon Health & Sci. Univ.</i> , 359 Or. 168, 376 P.3d 998, 1036-40 (2016)	9, 12
<i>Judd ex rel. Montgomery v. Drezga</i> , 103 P.3d 135, 144-45 (Utah 2004).....	12

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Kaminski v. Metal & Wire Prods. Co.</i> , 125 Ohio St. 3d 250, 2010-Ohio-1027	18
<i>Keller v. Stark Elec. Ry. Co.</i> , 102 Ohio St. 114, 116, (1921)	5, 6, 14
<i>Kirkland v. Blaine Cnty. Med. Ctr.</i> , 134 Idaho 464, 469, 4 P.3d 1115 (2000)	11
<i>Lakewood v. State Emp. Relations Bd.</i> , 66 Ohio App.3d 387, 394 (8th Dist. 1990).	24
<i>Markota v. East Ohio Gas Co.</i> , 154 Ohio St. 546, 553-54, (1951)	7
<i>McClay v. Airport Mgmt. Servs., LLC</i> , 596 S.W.3d 686, 693 (Tenn. 2020)	12
<i>Morris v. Savoy</i> , 61 Ohio St.3d 684, 688-689 (1991).....	13
<i>Moskovitz v. Mt. Sinai Med. Ctr.</i> , 69 Ohio St.3d 638.....	22
<i>Oliver v. Cleveland Indians Baseball Co. P'ship</i> , 2009-Ohio-5030, 123 Ohio St. 3d 278	17, 18
<i>Ozmun v. Customer Engineering Servs., Inc.</i> , Case No. CV 14-824745 (Cuy. Cty. Ct. Com. Pleas July 31, 2015)	23
<i>Phillips v. Mirac, Inc.</i> , 470 Mich. 415, 685 N.W.2d 174 (2004)	11
<i>Pickaway Cnty. Skilled Gaming, L.L.C. v. Cordray</i> , 127 Ohio St.3d 104, 2010-Ohio-4908	13
<i>Robinson v. McDougal</i> , 62 Ohio App.3d 253 (3d Dist. 1988)	8
<i>Ruther v. Kaiser</i> , 134 Ohio St.3d 408, 2012-Ohio-5686	2, 18, 24
<i>Sheffer v. Novartis Pharms. Corp.</i> , No. 3:12-CV-238, 2014 WL 10293816, at *2 (S.D. Ohio July 15, 2014)	25
<i>Siebert v. Okun</i> , 2021-NMSC-016, ¶¶ 42-55 485 P.3d 1265	9, 11, 12
<i>Simpkins v. Grace Brethren Church of Delaware, Ohio</i> , 149 Ohio St. 3d 307, 2016-Ohio-8118.....	passim
<i>Smith v. Botsford Gen. Hosp.</i> , 419 F.3d 513, 519 (6th Cir. 2005)	10
<i>State ex rel. Cincinnati Enquirer, Div. of Gannett Satellite Info. Network v. Dupuis</i> , 98 Ohio St.3d 126, 2002-Ohio-7041.....	21
<i>State ex rel. Food & Water Watch v. State</i> , 153 Ohio St.3d 1, 2018-Ohio-555	10

	<u>Page</u>
<i>State ex rel. Ohio Acad. of Trial Laws. v. Sheward</i> , 86 Ohio St. 3d 451 (1999)	10
<i>State ex rel. Stevens v. Indus. Comm.</i> , 110 Ohio St.3d. 32, 2006-Ohio-3456.....	17
<i>State v. Blankenship</i> , 145 Ohio St. 3d 221, 2015-Ohio-4624.....	21
<i>State v. Weber</i> , 163 Ohio St. 3d 125, 2020-Ohio-6832, ¶ 13	13, 14
<i>Tam v. Eighth Jud. Dist. Court</i> , 131 Nev. 792, 358 P.3d 234, 236 (2015).....	11
<i>United Air Lines, Inc. v. Porterfield</i> , 28 Ohio St.2d 97, 100 (1971)	23
<i>Wayt v. DHSC, L.L.C.</i> , 155 Ohio St. 3d 401, 2018-Ohio-4822	16
<i>Weldon v. Presley</i> , No. 1:10 CV 1077, 2011 WL 3749469, *6 (N.D. Ohio Aug. 9, 2011)	24, 25
<i>Wellington v. Mahoning Cty. Bd. of Elections</i> , 117 Ohio St.3d 143, 2008-Ohio- 554.....	24
<i>Westfield Ins. Co. v. Galatis</i> , 100 Ohio St. 3d 216, 2003-Ohio-5849	3, 4, 14, 18
<i>Whitaker v. MT. Automotive, Inc.</i> , 111 Ohio St.3d 177, 2006-Ohio-5481.....	8
<i>Wright v. Colleton Cnty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 301 S.C. 282, 391 S.E.2d 564, 569-70 (1990).....	12
<i>Yajnik v. Akron Dept. of Health, Hous. Div.</i> , 101 Ohio St.3d 106, 2004-Ohio-357.....	19, 24
<u>STATUTES</u>	
Am. Sub. S.B. 80 § 3(A)(6)(a)-(e)	22
R.C. 1345.09.....	8
R.C. 2315.18.....	passim
R.C. 2315.21.....	16, 19, 22
R.C. 2323.57.....	9
<i>Stetter v. R.J. Corman Derailment Servs., L.L.C.</i> , 125 Ohio St.3d 280, 2010-Ohio- 1029.....	2
U.S. Const. amend VII.....	10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2 Records of the Federal Convention of 1787 (M. Farrand Ed. 1937), 587 6

2 Reports of the Debates and Proceedings of the Convention for the Revision
of the Constitution of the State of Ohio, 1850–1851 (1851) 191..... 5

Blackstone, Commentaries on the Law (B. Gavit Ed. 1941), 689-90..... 5

Economy Rankings: Measuring States’ Economic Stability and Potential, U.S.
News & World Rep. (2021), [https://www.usnews.com/news/best-
states/rankings/economy](https://www.usnews.com/news/best-states/rankings/economy) 16

Henderson, *The Background of the Seventh Amendment*, 80 Harv.L.Rev. 289,
293 (1966)..... 6

Reid, *Constitutional History of the American Revolution, The Authority of
Rights*, 51; *see also id.* at 49 (1986) 6

Rice, *Nuclear Verdicts Drive Need for Insurer’ Litigation Change*, Law 360
(Sept. 8, 2021)..... 15

Robert Jones, *Finishing a Friendly Argument: The Jury and the Historical
Origins of Diversity Jurisdiction*, 82 N.Y.U.L.Rev. 997, 1028–1030
(2007)..... 6

Scott, *Trial by Jury and the Reform of Civil Procedure*, 31 Harv.L.Rev. 669, 671
(1918) 5, 14

RULES

Civ.R. 59..... 7

Civ.R. 60..... 7
